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Report to be/has been 
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note that the net revenue expenditure final outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year 
after contributions to earmarked reserves shows a minor adverse variance of £0.020m 
compared to budget. The final outturn position before contributions to earmarked reserves 
was a £1.274m favourable variance against forecast and a £3.839m favourable variance 
against budget. 

2. Note that total capital expenditure to the end of March 2020 for the overall transport 
programme was £130.6 million, which was £72.0m below the budget of £202.6m. Actual 
costs were marginally below (£4m) the annual forecast of £134.6m.

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the financial outturn position for 2019/20 subject to external audit. 

1.2 The content relates to the financial position of the Combined Authority’s Transport Delivery 
Revenue and Capital Budgets and consists of the following Sections:

Section A Summary TfWM Revenue Budget 

Section B Summary TfWM Capital Budget 
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SECTION A

2. Summary Revenue Position

2.1 The full year outturn position on the Transport revenue budget as at the end of March 2020 
shows an overall minor adverse variance of £0.020m against budget.

2.2. Excluding transfers to reserves, the full year Transport outturn represented a £3.839m 
favourable position against budget: an improvement of £1.274m on the £2.565m forecast 
favourable position reported in January 2020, which supports the 2020/21 budget position. 

2.3 The overall favourable variance to budget is primarily as a result of savings on 
concessionary travel as a result of lower patronage, the timing of recruitment activity and 
lower infrastructure and capital financing costs offset by the need to prudently provide for 
and recognise income drops as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

2.4 The £1.274m variance from the £2.565m forecast movement to budget reported in January 
2020 was due to final concessionary travel patronage and passenger information offset by 
the impact of COVID-19.

2.5 The key favourable variances compared with the January 2020 forecast comprise:

 A favourable £1.519m variance on travel concessions compared with forecast was 
due to further reductions in patronage in the latter part of the year. This extended 
the overall favourable variance to budget to £3.055m resulting from overall 
reductions in passenger volumes during the year as previously reported.

 Passenger Information delivered a £0.572m favourable variance to forecast after 
changes to cleaning contracts were implemented. This led to an overall favourable 
variance to budget of £0.166m.

 As further opportunities were taken in the latter part of the year to review 
marketing and communications activities, a further £0.149m favourable variance to 
forecast was delivered in Network Resilience. This contributed to the overall 
£0.501m variance to budget as a result of staffing variations and lower external 
advice requirements. 

 The cost of Strategic Development delivered a £0.143m favourable variance to 
forecast as opportunities arose to use grants received to fund development 
activity. The overall position was an adverse variance of £0.106m to budget.

 Accessible Transport contract management delivered a £0.141m favourable 
variance to forecast owing to savings arising from revised contractual 
arrangements; a total favourable variance of £0.190m when compared with 
budget.

2.6 The key adverse variances compared to the January 2020 forecast are as follows:

 Capital financing charges were £0.575m adverse to forecast due to prudent debt 
provision being set aside as a result of Covid-19. This was offset by further 
favourable variances in the cost of borrowing as new borrowing was minimised in 
the year. Overall the position on capital financing was £0.046m adverse to budget.

 Bus Stations / Infrastructure had an adverse variance to forecast of £0.360m partly 
as a result of the impact of Covid-19 on bus station departure charges and digital 
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advertising revenue in the latter part of the year.  Overall the position was an 
adverse variance of £0.260m when compared with budget.

 Costs in relation to the Subsidised Bus Network saw an adverse position to 
forecast of £0.104m due to a number of significant cost pressures including 
revised costs for accessible transport contracts following the closure of Accessible 
Transport Group (ATG), clean air quality pressures and inflationary pressures.  
Overall the variance was £0.537m adverse to budget.

 Safety and Security delivered an adverse variance to forecast of £0.041m 
although the outturn position delivered a favourable variance to budget of 
£0.446m as a result of additional activity in CCTV monitoring.

 Tendering and Monitoring costs were slightly lower than forecast by £0.029m 
although a favourable variance to budget of £0.206m was delivered due to lower 
monitoring costs and lower market research activity.

2.7 The 2019/20 annual accounts have now been prepared. The external audit of the accounts 
commenced on 18 May 2020 and final approval will be sought from Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee in July 2020.

2.8 Further details of net spending are set out in the table overleaf.

3. COVID-19 impact

3.1 COVID-19 and the resulting lockdown has had a significant financial impact on TfWM 
although the financial impact in 2019/20 was quite limited, as people began to work from 
home or were furloughed, only towards the end of the financial year. 

3.2 The implications for Transport can be broadly categorised into three elements; immediate 
costs and loss of revenue resulting from the rapid and wholescale change to the transport 
environment, the opportunity cost of providing support to operators despite disruption to 
normal service provision and the longer term implications for transport provision.

3.3 The immediate financial impact has been largely felt in lost revenue where the enforced 
shutdown of businesses and working from home arrangements have removed income-
generating opportunities such as ticketing commission, digital advertising income and the 
ability to recharge infrastructure costs to operators.  In addition, Bus Station Departure 
Charges have been suspended from March to June at a cost to TfWM of approximately 
£174k per month.

3.4 The income shortfall will need to be accommodated within existing TfWM resources if 
further funding is not available from Government to cover it.  Given the current environment 
and the need to ease restrictions in a cautious and planned manner, it is anticipated that 
income will continue to be impacted for some months, albeit at a gradually lower level.  The 
reintroduction of Bus Station Departure Charges and the gradual resumption of social and 
business activities will start to generate income although the scale will depend on how 
quickly normal activity resumes.

3.5 The DfT has now confirmed short-term funding for Metro in the form of Light Rail Restart 
Grant, intended to provide financial support to enable services to continue whilst needing 
to implement social distancing measures.  The grant which is based on estimated service 
levels and ramp up profiles is currently subject to further confirmation but is estimated to 
provide £3.7 million worth of support for Metro for the period up to 3 August 2020.
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3.6 TfWM will also need to support the easing of restrictions, including communication of 
service changes and reinforcement of the social-distancing message as well as potential 
work to infrastructure to enable social-distancing.  Where possible, existing budgets will be 
redirected to these activities but the cost, which could be in the region of £0.100m, will 
depend upon the nature and scale of work required and will be a further pressure on 
TfWM’s budget if existing funds cannot be redirected.  Additional costs as well as lost 
revenue are being monitored and will form part of any funding bid to Government.

3.7 As well as temporarily suspending Departure Charges, the WMCA, following guidance 
from Central Government, has supported bus operators by basing Concessionary, 
tendered service and Ring and Ride payments on comparable pre-Covid-19 patronage 
rather than actual journeys which have been as low as 5-10% of normal levels.  This 
arrangement is in place until 9th June.  These payments are within budget so do not 
represent an additional financial pressure.  However, they have been made for services 
which have not been received in full and have prevented TfWM from diverting any savings 
to other activities required to meet new demands.

3.8 The longer-term financial impacts are difficult to quantify as a number of factors, such as 
emerging Government guidance, public behaviour and availability of funding sources, will 
impact them significantly.  Because there has been such a seismic impact on everyday 
life, the way in which people work and socialise, and thus the way in which they travel, may 
change considerably over time resulting in significant changes in the way in which 
resources are allocated going forward.
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Transport for West Midlands revenue outturn position – 2019/2020

VARIANCE EXPLANATION(S) ACTUAL TO BUDGET

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

INCOME
Specific resources:

Transport Levy 114,720 114,720 () 0% 114,720 114,720 ()

Use of Reserves 1,000 1,000 0% 1,000 1,000

TOTAL INCOME 115,720 115,720 () 0% 115,720 115,720 () 0%

EXPENDITURE
Concessions 

National Bus Concession 49,498 51,184 1,686 3% 49,498 50,531 1,033 Lower bus patronage volumes than anticipated

Metro / Rail 4,532 4,578 46 1% 4,532 4,542 10

Child Concession 6,320 7,643 1,323 17
% 6,320 6,796 476 Lower child patronage than anticipated

60,349 63,404 3,055 60,349 61,868 1,519
Bus Services 

Bus Stations / Infrastructure 4,200 3,994 (206) 5% 4,200 3,840 (360) Departure charges and digital advertising revenue less than anticipated, partly as a result of 
Covid-19

Subsidised Network 9,917 9,379 (537) 6% 9,917 9,813 (104) Increased costs coupled with the impact of Covid-19 on the network

Tendering / Monitoring 582 788 206 26
% 582 552 (29)

Accessible Transport 7,068 7,259 190 3% 7,068 7,209 141 Lower costs resulting from the new contractual arrangements

21,766 21,419 (347) 21,766 21,414 (353)
Rail and Metro Services

Metro Services 1,591 1,609 18 1% 1,591 1,580 (11)

Rail Services 2,269 2,267 (3) 0% 2,269 2,154 (115) Higher maintenance and enforcement costs than anticipated as well as lower car parking 
income at park and ride sites

3,860 3,875 15 3,860 3,734 (126)
Integration 

Safety and Security 585 1,031 446 43
% 585 544 (41)

Passenger Information 4,896 5,062 166 3% 4,896 5,468 572 Largely due to reductions in fixed costs being achieved through effective contract 
management of cleaning contracts

Sustainable Travel 346 378 33 9% 346 347 1

5,827 6,471 645 5,827 6,359 532

Network Resilience 1,288 1,788 501 28
% 1,288 1,437 149 Lower than expected spend on external advice

Business and Democratic Support 3,673 3,789 116 3% 3,673 3,657 (16)

Strategic Development 2,518 2,412 (106) 4% 2,518 2,661 143 Lower than expected spend on external advice

Transport Governance 130 136 6 5% 130 130 ()

Capital Finance Charges 12,470 12,425 (46) 0% 12,470 11,896 (575) Reflects prudent provision in respect of the potential impact of Covid-19 offset by lower than 
expected charges reflecting no new borrowing undertaken in year

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 111,881 115,720 3,839 3% 111,881 113,155 1,274 1%

NET (before transfer to reserves) 3,839 () 3,839 3,839 2,565 1,274 23
%

Transfer to Efficiency Reserves 2,633 (2,633) 0% 2,633 (2,633) Reflects planned transfer to reserves to support the 2020/21 budget

Transfer to Covid-19 Reserves 1,226 (1,226) 0% 1,226 (1,226) Reflects transfer to reserves to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 in 2020/21

NET contribution to / (from) General 
Fund (20) () (20) (20) 2,565 (2,585)

 VARIANCE
£000 

 VARIANCE
£000 

 FULL YEAR 2019/20 
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SECTION B

4.0 Summary Position TfWM Capital Budget

4.1 The Authority approves the Capital Programme for the financial year as part of the budget 
setting process and the amount that can be spent is limited by the amount of capital 
resources available.

4.2 Many of the schemes within the Capital Programme take some time to develop and 
implement over a period of some years and therefore considerable variations can arise.

4.3 Overall, TfWM Capital Programme expenditure totalled £130.6m at the end of March 2020, 
which was £72.0m (36%) below the budget of £202.6m, with the variance primarily 
contained within the Investment Programme portfolio (£45.1m). Actual expenditure was 
closely aligned to the forecast, being £4.0m below the Annual Forecast of £134.6m.

TRANSPORT PROGRAMME BUDGET VARIANCE  FORECAST VARIANCE 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

Investment Programme 94,533 139,617 45,084 94,533 98,533 4,000

CWG Programme 13,537 25,963 12,426 13,537 12,520 (1,017)

Other Major Programmes 15,942 22,831 6,889 15,942 16,516 574

Minor Work Programme 6,562 10,641 4,079 6,562 7,012 450

Grants to Local Authorities 14 3,546 3,532 14 15 1

TOTAL 130,588 202,598 72,010

36
% 130,588 134,596 4,008 3%

4.4 The main variances at the end of March were contained within the Metro Programme 
totalling £38.2m. Although delivery schedules are not currently anticipated to be impacted 
by rephasing of expenditure plans, it’s likely that the COVID-19 pandemic will lead to further 
rescheduling and prioritisation of capital expenditure plans.

4.5   The TfWM delivered Investment Programme portfolio comprises the largest of the five 
Programmes within the Transport Programme, containing the schemes which feature in the 
WMCA Devolution Deal Investment Programme to be delivered by TfWM. These schemes 
are all, to some extent, funded from the West Midlands Combined Authority Devolution Deal 
funding arrangements.

4.6 The Transport Programme has been categorised into five sub programmes. The largest of 
these is the Investment Programme with a Budget of £139.6m, including all of the Rail / 
Sprint & Metro Extension Schemes. At the end of March, actual costs totalled £94.5m, 
which was £45.1m below the budget of £139.6m. The main variances at the end of March 
were contained within the Metro Programme totalling £38.2m. The variance against the 
Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill of £20.2m was reflective of the latest programme for 
design and advance construction costs informed by the Midland Metro Alliance. The target 
cost originally envisaged in April 2019 was approved in October 2019, which pushed back 
design and advance utility diversion works which are now progressing, as well as work to 
acquire the railway corridor with completion imminent. Despite the in-year variance, works 
are still on track to achieve the delivery date of December 2023.

4.7 The Birmingham Eastside extension variance of £14.5m reflects the timing of a pending 
Transport and Works Act Order approval from DfT. Successful discussions with DfT to 
secure shorter-term funding recently allowed works to progress to a revised profile. DfT 
approved the final business case in March 2020, allowing the release of funding, which will 
enable the pace of the scheme pick up significantly in Q1 20/21. The Sprint Hagley Road 
scheme was £4.1m favourable to budget owing to utility works that have not been able to 
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commence due to the ongoing finalisation of land agreements which are now largely 
resolved. It is not anticipated this will have any impact on the delivery timescales for the 
scheme. The MML life cycle project was £2.2m below budget owing to a re-profiling of 
track stress assessments, overhead line maintenance and gas tension replacements and 
re-phasing of works, due to resource availability. The Metro East Birmingham to Solihull 
extension was £1.9m favourable to budget, as it is currently on hold pending the 
identification of a suitable budget to progress the scheme to the next stage. Discussions 
are ongoing with DfT in this regard. The Rail–Camp Hill Line Local Enhancements 
(Package 2) was £1.5m favourable to budget largely due to land acquisition budgeted in 
first half of 19/20. Negotiations with landowners and concurrent Compulsory Purchase 
Offer process are still ongoing.

4.8 The Commonwealth Games Programme includes all of the schemes (SPRINT, Perry Barr 
& University Rail Stations, and Games) scheduled to be delivered in advance of the Games 
in July and August 2022. At the end of March 2020, actual costs totalled £13.5m, which 
was £12.4m below the budget of £26.0m. The main variance of note related to the Sprint 
A45 Birmingham Airport and Solihull which was £6.6m below budget due to a re-profiling 
of utility diversion works. The Sprint A34 Walsall to Birmingham was also below budget 
(£5.3m), owing to the re-profiling of utility diversion works. Both projects have received 
approval to commence phase one works, and WMCA Board approval to submission of 
Final Business Case to DfT in March 2020. In addition, the RTCC-Design & Layout 
(£1.6m), where scheduled work on the new control centre at Summer Lane has been 
paused pending approval of the revised solution, which may require a rescheduling of IT 
system work and workstation hardware and software into 20/21. Offsetting the favourable 
variances, the University Station is ahead of budget by £1.9m mainly due to the 
acceleration of GRIP 4 (single option solution) design activities that were anticipated later 
in the programme. A detailed review has helped to establish a higher degree of accuracy. 
Perry Barr Rail Station was £1.5m ahead of budget due to additional feasibility and design 
costs. These increases are expected to be contained within the overall budget for the 
respective schemes at this stage.

4.9 Other Major Schemes includes construction of the decked car park with respect to the 
Longbridge Connectivity Package and the Snow Hill Third Access. At the end of March 
2020, actual costs totalled £15.9m, which was £6.9m below the budget of £22.8m. The 
main variance relates to Clean Bus Technology Fund 2017-2019 (£1.8m), where the 
programme allocated to bus operators has fallen behind schedule in 19/20. In the main, 
the majority of the shortfall will be recovered in 20/21, subject to relaxation of 
Coronavirus measures implemented in March. In addition the Key Route Network Safety 
programme (£1.4m) relating to congestion and road safety measures have been 
rescheduled into 20/21. The Snow Hill 3rd Access (£1.1m) was paused in February 
2020, following the emergence of a wider redevelopment and regeneration opportunity, 
led by Birmingham City Council and the WMCA Housing Directorate in the vicinity. Work 
to GRIP 5 (single option solution) has almost concluded in March 2020, and a review of 
final costings is under. The Connected and Autonomous Vehicles TestBed (CAV) project 
was £0.7m favourable, pending construction supplier selection for the remaining works, 
which will now be completed in 2021

4.10 The Minor Works Programme includes a large number of small schemes. At the end of 
March 2020, actual costs totalled £6.5m, which was £4.1m below the budget of £10.6m. 
The main variance was attributable to the ADEPT Live Lab project (£0.9m) where early 
start pilots to analyse congestion patterns on the regions busiest roads have been revised 
in line with a new programme in 20/21. In addition, the Real Time Information Upgrades 
programme (£0.9m) was under spent due to a re-profiling of a new back office system 
selection review, expected to be concluded in 20/21. The DfT Tackling Nitrogen Dioxide 
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allocated to Wolverhampton MBC (£0.8m) was also underspent owing to bus operator 
supplier installation delays, expected to be recovered in 20/21, subject to the relaxation of 
Coronavirus measures put into place in March. 

4.11 The Grants to Local Authorities Budget relates primarily to the schemes funded within the 
Transforming Cities Fund which are in the early stages of development. At the end of March 
2020, actual costs totalled £15k, which was £3.5m below the budget of £3.5m. The main 
variances have arisen owing to the finalisation of funding agreements with respect to two 
Coventry schemes, and as a consequence, the schemes expenditure have been 
rescheduled to commence in Q1 20/21.

4.12 Overall the actual costs to the end of March 2020 of £130.6m were closely aligned to the 
forecast of £134.6m, resulting in only a minor favourable variance of £4.0m. The main 
reductions are contained within the WMCA Investment Programme (£4.0m), offset by the 
Commonwealth Games Programme (£1.0m), with only minor variations on the other 
Programmes, explained in detail below.

TfWM Delivered Investment Programme Schemes

INVESTMENT PROGRAMME BUDGET VARIANCE  FORECAST VARIANCE 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

Rail
Rail - Camp Hill Line Local Enhancements (Package 2) 1,989 3,503 1,514 1,989 1,906 (83)
Rail - Walsall to Wolverhampton Local Enhancements (Package 1) 1,809 2,267 458 1,809 1,885 76
Rail - Sutton Coldfield Gateway 123 250 127 123 188 65
Coventry South Package - Tile Hill Station Improvements 8 194 186 8 6 (2)
Metro
Metro Birmingham Eastside Extension 7,553 22,098 14,545 7,553 8,629 1,076
Metro Wolverhampton City Centre Extension 3,754 3,551 (203) 3,754 4,247 493
Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension 23,056 43,207 20,151 23,056 25,011 1,955
Metro Centenary Square/Edgbaston Extension 40,280 40,962 682 40,280 38,102 (2,178)
Metro East Birmingham to Solihull Extension 158 2,017 1,859 158 158 0
Bilston Road Track Replacement Phase 2 33 283 250 33 275 242
Metro Network Enhancements - Traction Power and OLE Upgrades with Power Modelling 173 42 (131) 173 145 (28)
WIP Station and Car Park works 10,504 10,531 27 10,504 10,026 (478)
Metro Network Enhancements - Wednesbury Depot Upgrades 687 283 (404) 687 740 53
Metro Network Enhancements – Comms and Control 787 72 (715) 787 963 176
Buy Before Boarding 65 103 38 65 96 31
Wolverhampton WIP Public Realm 0 0 0 0 51 51
MMA Innovation 31 0 (31) 31 26 (5)
MML Life Cycle Projects 929 3,082 2,153 929 1,534 605
Sprint \

Sprint - Longbridge to Birmingham 41 21 (20) 41 38 (3)
Sprint - Hall Green to Interchange via Solihull 41 21 (20) 41 38 (3)
Sprint - Hagley Road Phase 2 (with Halesowen and Dudley to Birmingham) 100 120 20 100 108 8
Sprint - Sutton Coldfield to Birmingham (via Langley) 776 1,311 535 776 1,312 536
Sprint - Hagley Road Phase 1 1,636 5,699 4,063 1,636 3,049 1,413

TOTAL 94,533 139,617 45,084

32
% 94,533 98,533 4,000 4%

4.13 Expenditure against the TfWM delivered Investment Programme schemes totalled 
£94.533m at the end of March 2020 which was £45.084m below the budget of 
£139.617m. The main contributors to the favourable variance were as follows:

 Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Metro Extension (£20.151m) following the later 
than expected approval of MMA target cost. Work is ongoing to accommodate the 
delay in start to maintain delivery by December 2023.

 Metro Birmingham Eastside extension (£14.545m). Successful discussions with DfT 
to secure shorter-term funding recently allowed works to progress to a revised profile. 
DfT approved the final business case in March 2020, allowing the release of funding, 
which should see the pace of the scheme pick up significantly in Q1 20/21  

 SPRINT-Hagley Road (£4.063m) Utility works have not been able to commence due 
to the ongoing finalisation of land agreements. It is not anticipated this will have any 
impact on the delivery timescales for the scheme.
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 MML Life Cycle Projects (£1.548m) favourable variance as a consequence of the 
current resource constraints, pushing workloads into 20/21.  

 Metro East Birmingham to Solihull Extension (£1.859m) below budget. Activity has 
been paused against expected levels of budgeting, pending the securing of further 
funding.

 Rail – Camp Hill Line Local Enhancements (Package 2) (£1.514m) largely due to 
land acquisitions being deferred to 20/21 amid continuing negotiations with 
landowners.

Offset by the following ahead of budget

 Metro Network Enhancements-Comms and Control. (£0.715m) Signalling and 
Control of Trams for Passenger Information Displays originally planned in 20/21, has 
been brought forward into this year.

4.14 Actual costs of £94.533m were £4.0m below the Forecast of £98.533m. The main 
contributors to this favourable variance were as follows

 Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Metro Extension (£1.955m) reflective of minor 
reprofiling.

 SPRINT-Hagley Road (£1.413m) owing to the Utility works have not been able to 
commence due to the ongoing finalisation of land agreements. 

 Metro Birmingham Eastside (£1.076m) reflective of minor reprofiling.

Offset by 
 Metro Centenary Square / Edgbaston (£2.178m) where some additional works 

requested by BCC combined with the accelerated construction works on Phase 2 of 
the Westside extension due to advantageous weather conditions allowing 
acceleration of works during Q4 2019-20. The overall Westside extension to 
Edgbaston remains on target to be delivered in December 2021.

There are no schemes, where the likelihood of meeting the scheme delivery timescales 
is in doubt.

Commonwealth Games Programme

COMMONWEALTH GAMES PROGRAMME BUDGET VARIANCE  FORECAST VARIANCE 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

Sprint - A34 Walsall to Birmingham 2,628 7,951 5,323 2,628 2,665 37
Perry Barr Interchange Development 0 12 12 0 0 0
University Station Improvement Project 3,364 1,504 (1,860) 3,364 2,989 (375)
DfT- Regional Integrated Control Centre (RICC) 45 98 53 45 45 0
Perry Barr Rail Station 2,649 1,105 (1,544) 2,649 1,798 (851)
Commonwealth Games (Transport Modellling/Strategy) 573 663 90 573 586 13
Regional Transport Coordination Centre (RTCC) development (4) 370 374 (4) 0 4
RTCC-Highway Interventions 18 125 107 18 13 (5)
RTCC-Customer Information 4 110 106 4 9 5
RTCC-Design & Layout/Commercialisation 887 2,527 1,640 887 1,437 550
RTCC-Operations 310 430 120 310 287 (23)
RTCC-Data (Tactical & Operational Intelligence) 206 620 414 206 195 (11)
RTCC-ICT 24 82 58 24 25 1
RTCC NWM Customer Interface Tool (Journey planner/Website) 155 1,042 887 155 98 (57)
Sprint - A45 Birmingham to Airport and Solihull 2,678 9,324 6,646 2,678 2,373 (305)

TOTAL 13,537 25,963 12,426

48
% 13,537 12,520 (1,017) 8%

4.15 Expenditure against the Commonwealth Games Programme totalled £13.537m at the 
end of March 2020 which was £12.426m below the budget of £25.963m. The main 
contributors to this adverse variance were as follows:
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 SPRINT – A34 Walsall to Birmingham (£6.646m) due to the re-profiling of utility 
diversion costs, owing to lower contractor activity.

 SPRINT – A45 Birmingham to Airport and Solihull (£5.323m) due to the re-profiling 
of utility diversion costs, owing to lower contractor activity.

 RTCC-Design & Layout / Commercialisation (£1.640m) Fit out costs for the new 
Control Centre are being finalised with the Contractor. 

Offset by 
 University Station (£1.860m) mainly due to the acceleration of some detailed design 

activities that were anticipated later in the programme.
 Perry Barr Rail Station (£1.544m) above budget due to higher than anticipated design 

costs.

4.16 Actual costs of £13.537m were £1.017m above the Forecast of £12.520m. The main 
contributors to this favourable variance were as follows:

 Perry Barr Rail Station (£0.851m) due to re-estimations of feasibility, design and land 
advisory costs 

 University Station Improvement (£0.375m) due to a more complex design brief, and 
Detailed Design works (GRIP 5) being brought forward to aid Programme 
timescales. There are also overspends relating to Management support costs. 

.
The increases identified above are expected to be contained within the overall budget, and 
have no impact on the overall delivery of the scheme.

Other Major Works Programme

OTHER MAJOR MORKS PROGRAMME MARCH 2020 YEAR TO DATE  FULL YEAR 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

Dudley Bus Station Development 65 82 17 65 82 17
Longbridge Connectivity Package 4,517 5,202 685 4,517 4,295 (222)
Snow Hill 3rd Access 974 2,043 1,069 974 855 (119)
Snow Hill Public Realm 0 150 150 0 0 0
Connected and Autonomous Vehicles TestBed  (CAV) 3,052 3,777 725 3,052 3,052 0
Clean Bus Technology Fund 2017-2019 3,664 5,428 1,764 3,664 4,217 553
NPIF 2 Birmingham Growth Point 80 624 544 80 68 (12)
Key Route Network Safety 381 1,794 1,413 381 624 243
ConVEx-Connected Vehicle data Exchange 331 300 (31) 331 333 2
Highway Investment Programme 0 250 250 0 0 0
Dudley Interchange 463 259 (204) 463 564 101
Autonomous Highway,Rural & Parking Test Facilities (Meridian 3) 339 689 350 339 339 0
Future Transport Zone WP1- Human Centred Data 126 235 109 126 126 0
Future Transport Zone WP2 - Enhanced Ticket Platform 1,018 600 (418) 1,018 1,116 98
Future Transport Zone WP 3Transport Network Data 149 550 401 149 149 0
Future Transport Zone WP4 Enabling Data Exploitation 90 5 (85) 90 90 0
Future Transport Zone WP5 -Innovation Showcases 138 150 12 138 173 35
Future Transport Zone WP6 -Programme Management 94 115 21 94 94 0
A435 Alcester Rd Bus Priority Revitalisation 340 578 238 340 339 (1)
5G 121 0 (121) 121 0 (121)

TOTAL 15,942 22,831 6,889

30
% 15,942 16,516 574 3%

4.17 Expenditure against the Other Major Works Programme totals £15.942m at the end of 
March 2020 which was £6.889m below the budget of £22.831m. The main contributor to 
this favourable variance were as follows:

 Clean Bus Technology Fund 2017-2019 (£1.764m), where the programme 
allocated to bus operators has fallen behind schedule in 19/20. In the main, 
the majority of the shortfall will be recovered in 20/21, subject to relaxation of 
Coronavirus measures implemented in March. 
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 Key Route Network Safety (£1.413m), where the Congestion and Road Safety 
measures earmarked to be spent this year have been reprofiled into 20/21. 
Solution development work to progress conceptual/preliminary design options 
on the network started in September and will progress towards end March 
2020. 

 Snow Hill 3rd Access (£1.069m) where the emergence of a wider 
redevelopment and regeneration opportunity, led by Birmingham City Council 
and WMCA Housing Directorate in the vicinity has led to the pausing of the 
project. Work to GRIP 5 (single option solution) is nearing completion, and a 
review of final costings is under way.

 
4.18 Actual costs of £15.942m were £0.574m below the Forecast of £16.516m, with only 

minor variations arising.

Minor Works Programme

MINOR WORKS PROGRAMME BUDGET VARIANCE  FORECAST VARIANCE 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

Bus
Shelter Appeals 9 10 1 9 10 1
TBT Birmingham City Centre Shelter Design Optimisation 1 10 9 1 1 0
TBT Platinum Route RTI Equipment Upgrades 352 366 14 352 366 14
TBT Highway Scheme Development (Bus reliability and punctuality) (1) 0 1 (1) (1) 0
DfT Tackling Nitrogen Dioxide - Dudley MBC 95 190 95 95 191 96
DfT Tackling Nitrogen Dioxide (Wolverhampton MBC) 1,938 2,730 792 1,938 2,547 609
Rail
Tipton Park and Ride 0 24 24 0 0 0
Aldridge Rail Station Study 5 37 32 5 37 32
Metro 0
Bradley Lane Park and Ride 1,812 2,051 239 1,812 1,855 43
Cycling 0
SNSC(1.0) - Cycling 0 24 24 0 24 24
Network Wide Cycling Programme (NWCP) 65 120 55 65 22 (43)
Bike Life Report 15 15 0 15 15 0
LSTF Northfield STPs (4) 0 4 (4) (4) 0
LSTF Rowley Regis STPs (8) 0 8 (8) (8) 0
Better Streets Community Fund 64 420 356 64 89 25
Highway 0
ADEPT Live Lab 852 1,763 911 852 806 (46)
Asset Replacement 0
Network Wide Bus Station Refurbishment Phase 1 217 767 550 217 168 (49)
Network Wide P and R Lighting Enhancement 14 30 16 14 14 0
Network Wide Park and Ride Upgrades 154 164 10 154 164 10
Network Wide Park and Ride Expansion Developments -Phase 2 62 116 54 62 84 22
Digital Advertising Panel rollout 228 0 (228) 228 0 (228)
IDOX - Asset Management System 36 70 34 36 32 (4)
Asset Management- Shelter Replacement 195 197 2 195 197 2
Bridges (Assest Management) 0 30 30 0 30 30
Real Time Information Upgrades 82 990 908 82 82 0
Other 0
Project Development Costs 5 0 (5) 5 6 1
Road Safety Grant 0 2 2 0 0 0
LTP Technical Development Nims Mattisse 19 19 0 19 19 0
Top Slice 1 71 70 1 1 0
Asset Management- RTI Upgrades 285 285 0 285 181 (104)
Expansion of West Midlands GLOSA Trial 1 7 6 1 1 0
Transport Data Unification (traffic data) 39 100 61 39 49 10
AutopleX 29 33 4 29 34 5

TOTAL 6,562 10,641 4,079

38
% 6,562 7,012 450 6%
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4.19 Expenditure against the Minor Works Programme totalled £6.562m at the end of March 
2020 which was £4.079m below the budget of £10.641m. The main variances were as 
follows:

 ADEPT (Voluntary organisation) Live Lab project (£0.911m) where resources 
have been deployed slower than expected, and as a consequence progress is 
well behind schedule. 

 Real Time Information Upgrades programme (£0.908m) was under spent due 
to a re-profiling of a new back office system selection review, expected to be 
concluded in 20/21.

 DfT Tackling Nitrogen Dioxide (Wolverhampton MBC (£0.792m) owing to bus 
operator supplier installation delays, expected to be recovered in 20/21, 
subject to the relaxation of Coronavirus measures put into place in March.

 Network Wide Bus Station Refurbishment Phase 1 (£0.550m) due to the 
reprofiling of auto door replacements at West Bromwich and Wednesbury Bus 
stations.

4.20 Actual costs of £6.562m were £0.450m below the Forecast of £7.012m, with only minor 
variations arising. 

4.21 The Network Wide Park and Ride Lighting Enhancement project delivery date has 
slipped to early in 20/21.

Grants to local Authorities

GRANTS TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES BUDGET VARIANCE  FORECAST VARIANCE 

ACTUAL
£000

BUDGET
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

ACTUAL
£000

FORECAST
£000

 VARIANCE
£000 

MST (DU01) Highway works - NCN Route 54 to Pensnett Trading Estate and associated links 12 12 0 12 12 0
MST (SAN09) Walsall Canal South to Patent Drive 2 80 78 2 2 0
B4106 Spon End (Coventry CC) 0 2,292 2,292 0 0 0
New St/High St/Victoria Sq Public Realm (Birmingham CC) 0 925 925 0 0 0
Low Emission Bus Scheme (Coventry CC) 0 237 237 0 0 0

TOTAL 14 3,546 3,532

10
0% 14 14 0 0%

4.22 Expenditure against the Grants to Local Authorities Programme totalled £0.01m at the 
end of March 2020 which was £3.532m below the Budget. The main variances relate to 
B4106 Spon End, and Low Emission Bus Scheme, being delivered by Coventry City 
Council. Neither project has commenced yet, due to the finalisation of the funding 
agreements, which are nearing completion. The Annual Forecast was reduced 
accordingly.


